MARCH 31, 2022 AND 2021 (Unaudited) AND DECEMBER 31, 2021

Particularly, the Company is exposed to two market risks, which are:

Interest rate risks

As of March 2022, Metro has no variable rate debt, remaining unchanged as compared to
December 2021. The above, as a result of refinancing operations carried out in 2020, which
generated that 100% of the company's debt is associated with a fixed rate, mitigating the present
risk, as shown in the following table:

Detail of Debt:
03-31-2022 12-31-2021

% %
Fixed rate   100.0   100.0
Variable rate   -   -
Total   100.0   100.0

Exchange rate risk and inflation

The Company has obligations with financial institutions and has issued bonds in the foreign market,
denominated in foreign currencies, to finance extensions of the Metro network. In order to minimize
the exchange rate risk, the Company has contracted financial derivatives of the Cross Currency
Swap type, which as of March 31, 2022 amounted to a total of MUSD 560.

The following table shows the composition of the Company's debt, denominated in millions of US
dollars (current derivatives transactions are considered):

Financial Debt
Structure

  03-31-2022   12-31-2021

Currency of origin
Equivalent
in MUS$

% Currency of origin
Equivalent
in MUS$

%

Debt UF ThUF 34,145 1,375 34% ThUF 34,697 1,273 32%
Debt US$ MUS$ 2,294 2,294 57% MUSD 2,335 2,335 59%

Debt Ch$ MCh$ 304,280 386 9%
Debt
Ch$

304,280 360 9%

Total Financial
Debt

   4,055 100%   3,968 100%

As of March 31, 2022, the structure of the financial debt is divided into UF (34%), US dollars (57%),
and Chilean peso (9%). As of March 2022, the proportion of debt in USD shows a considerable
variation with respect to December 2020, given that on September 13, 2021 Metro achieved the
placement of a bond in the international market for MUSD 650 at 3.693% maturing in 2061.
 The funds raised will be used mainly to finance expansion projects and other needs of the
company.

This composition is defined by Metro's Financial Risk Hedging Policy, which seeks to mitigate the
financial risk derived from the effect of the Exchange Rate and the Interest Rates, and is intended to